the Companies Act, 2013 (including any amendment thereto or re-enactment thereof) and the Rules 
framed thereunder, consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded for increase 
in the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from existing Rs. 27,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-
Seven Crores) divided into 70,00,000 (Seventy Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each and 20,00,000 
(Twenty Lakhs) Preference Shares of Rs. 100 each to Rs. 31,00,00,000 (Rupees Thirty-One Crores) 
divided into 70,00,000 (Seventy Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each and 24,00,000 (Twenty Four 
Lakhs) Preference Shares of Rs. 100 each by creation of new 4,00,000 Preference Shares of Rs. 100 
each as per the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to Section 13 and all other applicable provisions, if any, of the

[...]

Companies Act, 2013, consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded, for 
alteration of Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company by substituting in its place 
and stead the following:- 

“V. The Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 31,00,00,000 (Thirty-One Crores only) divided into 

70,00,000 Equity Shares  Shares of  10 Each 

24,00,000 Preference Shares Shares of  100 Each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT approval of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to 
the Board of Directors of the Company to do all such acts, deeds, matters and things and to take all

[...]

The Company proposes to invite subscription to its Share Capital for meeting the operational 
requirements of the Company. With a view to accommodate the same, it is considered necessary to 
increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from the present Authorized Share Capital of the 
Company of Rs. 27,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Seven Crores only) divided into Rs. 70,00,000 (Seventy 
Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each and 20,00,000 (Twenty Lakhs) Preference Shares of Rs. 100 each to 
Rs. 31,00,00,000 (Rupees Thirty-One Crores only) divided into 70,00,000 (Seventy Lakhs) Equity Shares 
of Rs.10/- each and 24,00,000 (Twenty-Four Lakhs) Preference Shares of Rs. 100 each by creation of new 
4,00,000 Preference Shares of Rs. 100 each subject to shareholder’s approval.  

Consequently, Clause V of the Memorandum of Association would also require alteration so as to reflect 
the changed Authorised Share Capital.